RESOLUTION NO. 2020-66

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENTS WITH QUALIFIED VENDORS ON AN AS-NEEDED BASIS FOR ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SERVICES FOR THE CITY OF VINELAND.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for proposals for Professional Services for Environmental Consulting Services concerning matters for the City of Vineland in accordance with RFQ 2018-38; and

WHEREAS, the Requests were published in the City's official newspaper and the City's website in accordance with N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, ten (10) sealed proposals were received from the professionals listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, referred to the Business Administrator and Qualified Purchasing Agent and on January 8, 2020 were read to qualify professionals to provide as-needed price quotations for the provision of the aforesaid services in accordance with N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, the professionals listed on Schedule A have been qualified to provide the services of the type and nature to carry out the aforesaid services: and

WHEREAS, it has been recommended that a contract for the required services be awarded to those professionals listed on Schedule A based upon and in accordance with the proposals submitted and received pursuant to a fair and open process; and

WHEREAS, professional services agreements shall be issued to the professionals listed on Schedule A for a contract period of February 1, 2020 through January 31, 2021; and

WHEREAS, no funds shall be encumbered until such time as the services are ordered and the availability of funds for said Professional Services Contract to be awarded herein have been certified by the Chief Financial Officer and the purchase order shall encumber appropriate account numbers as determined by the Chief Financial Officer at the time the purchase order is created in; and

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts Laws require the Resolution and Professional Services Agreement be available for public inspection in the Office of the City Clerk.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Vineland that said contract for Professional Services for Environmental Consulting Services, be awarded to those professionals listed on Schedule A on an as-needed basis based upon the proposal received, pursuant to a fair and open process, and the Mayor and Clerk are authorized to execute a Professional Services Agreement in accordance with this Resolution for a contract period of February 1, 2020 through January 31, 2021.

	President of Council
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	

Adopted:

CONTRACT AWARD RESOLUTION REQUEST

RECEIVED

JAN 23 2020

From: Miguel A. Mercado, Purchasing Agent

To: Business Administration

Date of Request: January 23, 2020

City Council Meeting Date: February 11, 2020

<u>Title</u>: COV RFQ # 2019-52 Environmental Consulting Services

Competitive Process: Fair and Open – N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4 et seq.

RFQ Opening Date: January 8, 2020

Resolution Request:

This is a request to award Professional Services Agreements with Qualified Vendors on an As-Needed Basis for Environmental Consulting Services for the City of Vineland. See Attached list of vendors to be awarded agreements/contracts.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me.



Schedule A BIDDERS FOR RFQ 2019-52 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SERVICES

Adams Rehmann & Heggan Associates Inc. 215 Bellevue Avenue Hammonton, NJ 08037

Advanced GeoServices Corporation 1878 Marlton Pike, Suite 10 Cherry Hill, NJ 08003

Chapman Environmental Services 494 Sycamore Ave., Suite 206 Shrewsbury, NJ 07702

Environmental Resolutions, Inc. 815 East Gate Drive, Suite 103 Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

French & Parrello Associates 1800 Route 34, Suite 101 Wall, NJ 07719

Marathon Engineering & Environmental Services Inc. 1616 Pacific Ave., Suite 501 Atlantic City, NJ 08401

Pennoni Associates Inc 515 Grove Street, Suite 1B Haddon Heights, NJ 08035

Remington & Vernick 232 Kings Highway East Haddonfield, NJ 08033

Roux Associates, Inc. 402 Heron Drive Logan Township, NJ 08085

T and M Associates 200 Century Parkway, Suite B Mount Laurel, NJ 08054